
Please ask for Christine Morgan: Telephone 01775 764454 
e-mail: cmorgan@sholland.gov.uk

AGENDA

Committee - GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT

Date & Time - Tuesday, 12 September 2017 at 6.30 pm

Venue - Meeting Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, 
Spalding

Membership of the Governance and Audit:

Councillors: G R Aley (Chairman), J R Astill (Vice-Chairman), C J T H Brewis, T A Carter, 
P C Foyster, A Harrison and M D Seymour

Revised quorum 3.

Persons attending the meeting are 
requested to turn off mobile telephones 

Democratic Services
Council Offices, Priory Road
Spalding, Lincs PE11 2XE

Date:  4 September 2017



AGENDA
PLEASE NOTE TIMINGS
ARE APPROXIMATE

TIME
6.30pm 1. Apologies for absence. 

6.31pm 2. Declaration of Interests - 
(Where a Councillor has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
the Councillor must declare the interest to the meeting 
and leave the room without participating in any 
discussion or making a statement on the item, except 
where a Councillor is permitted to remain as a result of a 
grant of dispensation). 

6.32pm 3. Minutes - 
To sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 22 June 2017 (copy enclosed).

(Pages 1 - 
12)

6.35pm 4. Quarterly Risk Report, Quarter 1 2017-18 - 
To inform the Committee of the current status of the 
Councils’ strategic risks (report of the Executive Director 
– Strategy and Governance is enclosed).

(Pages 13 
- 26)

6.50pm 5. ISA 260 Report 16/17 - 
To receive the ISA 260 Report 16/17 (report of KPMG to 
follow).

7.05pm 6. Progress Report on Internal Audit Activity - 
To examine progress made between 1 April and 31 
August 2017 in relation to the completion of the Annual 
Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18 (report of the Head of 
Internal Audit is enclosed).

(Pages 27 
- 36)

7.20pm 7. Governance and Audit Committee Self Assessment - 
The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) document on “audit committees – 
practical guidance for local authorities and police” sets 
out the guidance in the function and operation of audit 
committees. It is good practice for audit committees to 
complete a regular self-assessment exercise, to be 
satisfied that the Committee is performing effectively 
(report of the Head of Internal Audit is enclosed).

(Pages 37 
- 48)

7.35pm 8. Approval of Financial Statements 2016/17 - 
To seek approval for the annual governance statement 
for inclusion with the Council’s published financial 
statements and approval of the audited 2016-17 financial 
statements for publication (report of the Executive 
Director Commercialisation to follow).



7.50pm 9. Governance and Audit Committee Work Programme - 
To set out the Work Programme of the Governance and 
Audit Committee (report of the Executive Manager 
Governance is enclosed).

(Pages 49 
- 52)

7.55pm 10. Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent. 

NOTE: No other business is permitted unless by 
reason of special circumstances, which 
shall be specified in the minutes, the 
Chairman is of the opinion that the item(s) 
should be considered as a matter of 
urgency.



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

Minutes of a meeting of the GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE held in  
Meeting Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Thursday, 22 June 2017 
at 6.30 pm.

PRESENT

G R Aley (Chairman)

C J T H Brewis T A Carter P C Foyster

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors J R Astill, 
A Harrison and M D Seymour.

In Attendance:  J Cornett (Director, KPMG), H Brookes (Manager, KPMG), E Hodds 
(Internal Audit Consortium Manager, Eastern Internal Audit Services), S Toach 
(Principal Auditor, East Lindsey District Council), the Executive Director 
Commercialisation, the Head of Finance, the Finance Manager (Treasury), the 
Financial Control Manager, the Business Intelligence Officer (Charlotte Paine), the 
Business Intelligence Officer (Corey Gooch), the Democratic Services Officer and 
Councillor P E Coupland.

Action By
1. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

During discussion of agenda item 6, specifically around the 
dispute with the Peele School over disputed costs, Councillor 
Brewis declared that he had substantial knowledge of this issue.  
However, this was not a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, he did 
not divulge any information, and he remained in the meeting.   

2. MINUTES 

Councillors considered the minutes of the meeting held on 27 
March 2017. With reference to attendance, John Cornett (KPMG) 
advised that he had been at the meeting but that Helen Brookes 
(KPMG) had not.  He also advised that he had presented the 
External Audit Plan 2016/17 report.

DECISION:

That, subject to the amendments detailed above, the minutes be 
agreed as a correct record and be signed by the Chairman. 

CM 

3. QUARTERLY RISK REPORT - QUARTER 4 2016/17 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Director 
Strategy and Governance, which informed the Committee on the 
current status of the Council’s strategic risks.

The Business Intelligence Officer referred members to the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



- 2 -

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT - 22 June 2017

strategic risk register that formed Appendix A within the report, 
which included 13 strategic risks.

The following risk areas were highlighted:

 There were currently no risks that were rated in the high risk 
category.

 There were currently ten risks which fell into the medium 
category.  Of these risks, most remained at the same score as 
the last quarter.  One risk, relating to the delivery of outcomes 
from the approved Welland Homes business plan had 
decreased from a risk score of 12 to 9.  Two further risks had 
increased their scores compared to the previous quarter.  
These were risks relating to the failure to maximise trading 
opportunities and staff recruitment and retention, which had 
both increased from a risk score of 9 to 12.

 There were 3 risks currently reported in the low category, and 
these were scored as they wer
[...]
, the impact of the loss of 
personnel within the Finance department would be 
looked at shortly in the Q1 update.

AGREED:

That the contents of the report be noted, and that the comments 
made by the Committee be taken on board where appropriate.

(Both Business Intelligence Officers left the meeting following 
consideration of this item.)  

CG, CP 

4. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND TECHNICAL 
UPDATE 

Consideration was given to the report from KPMG, which 
provided details of the external audit progress and technical 
update, as at June 2017.

The report provided the Governance and Audit Committee with an 
overview of progress in delivering KPMG’s responsibilities as the 
external auditors.  The report also highlighted the main technical 
issues which were currently having an impact on local 
government.  The articles that were believed to have an impact at 
the Authority had been flagged and a perspective had been 
provided on each issue.

AGREED:

That the report be noted. 

5. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY 

Consideration was given to the report of the Internal Audit 
Consortium Manager, which examined progress made since 7 
December 2016 in relation to the completion of the Annual 

Page 3



- 4 -

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT - 22 June 2017

Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17.  The Principal Auditor for East 
Lindsey District Council was in attendance to answer any 
questions relating to the audit reviews on work undertaken by 
Compass Point Business Services.

The Governance and Audit Committee received updates on 
progress made against the annual internal audit plan.  The report 
formed part of the overall reporting requirements to assist the 
Council in discharging its responsibilities in relation to the internal 
audit activity.

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards required the Chief 
Audit Executive (Internal Audit Consortium Manager) to report to 
the Governance and Audit Committee the performance of internal 
audit relative to its agre
[...]
re still viable?

o The Authority had a structure capital programme, 
and it was possible to restructure approved projects 
within this.

 What was the position with regard to investments held with the 
Qatar National Bank?

o Members were provided with an explanation of how 

Page 10



- 11 -

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT - 22 June 2017

the ratings were arrived at, and that officers were 
keeping an eye on the situation.

AGREED:

That the report be noted. 

10. GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Manager 
Governance, which presented the Work Programme of the 
Governance and Audit Committee, as set out in Appendix A within 
the report.

AGREED:

That the report and content of the Work Programme be noted. 

11. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT. 

There were none. 

(The meeting ended at 8.17 pm)

(End of minutes)

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Maxine O’Mahony - Executive Director of Strategy and Governance

To: Governance and Audit Committee – 12th September 2017

Author: Greg Pearson - Corporate Improvement & Performance Manager

Subject: Quarterly Risk Report, Q1 2017/18

Purpose: To inform the Committee on the current status of the Councils’ strategic 
risks

Recommendation: 

1)  That the contents of the report are noted.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1. The last risk report to the Governance and Audit Committee was in June 2017 for Q4.  
Since then, there have been a number of changes to the strategic risk register which are 
highlighted in this report.  

1.2 This report is generated using the Covalent system and includes updates on strategic risks 
for quarter 1, 2017/18.

1.3 Strategic risks are visible on the Corporate Dashboard which is available to the Executive 
Management Team (EMT) and risks are reviewed by EMT quarterly.  In addition, risks are 
reviewed monthly at the officer-led Performance, Risk & Audit Board chaired by the 
Executive Director of Strategy and Governance.

1.4. Strategic risks have been reviewed and updated with the responsible members of EMT.  
These cover the over-arching risks that may affect the strategic direction of the council, 
rather than risks linked to business continuity or those that affect discrete service areas. 
The strategic risk register includes 14 strategic risks (see Appendix A). 

1.5 Strategic risks typically affect the whole of the organisation and not just one or more parts 
of it. Strategic risks can potentially involve very high stakes and often affect the ability of the 
organisation to survive, e.g. impact on the ability of the Council to achieve its corporate plan 
objectives and purpose. 

1.6 The Council’s risk scoring mechanism is based on a 5x5 matrix, and is comparable with 
best practice in other, similar organisations.  The risk matrix provides a comprehensive 
assessment and understanding of risk likelihood and impact. The matrix results in a 
numerical score which combines the impact of the risk occurring with the likelihood of it 
happening.

1.7 Risks fall into High, Medium or Low categories depending on their rating 
High
Medium
Low

Page 13

Agenda Item 4.



1.8 Risks are tracked below in a heat map to represent the number of strategic risks currently 
reported at each score 

1.9 There are currently no risks that are rated in the high risk category. 

1.10 There are currently eleven risks which fall into the medium category. Of these risks, most 
remain at the same score as last quarter. One risk, relating to the uncertainty over future 
government funding settlement, increased from a risk score of 9 to 12. This is due to the 
continued uncertainty following the finance bill and the business rates not having been fully 
defined. One further risk has decreased its score compared to the previous quarter. This is 
the risk relating to the delivery of the Local Plan which, following its submission to the 
planning inspectorate in June, has reduced from 12 to 4 with the impact still high but 
likelihood now much reduced.

The risk regarding the failure to deliver core services with CPBS has changed, whilst 
remaining at a score of 12, the impact has increased and the likelihood decreased. This is 
because there has now been recruitment within finance, which decreases the likelihood of 
failure, but with ICT vacancies and a settling in period for new staff, the impact of failure in 
these two services remains high. The update from CPBS is that ICT are undergoing a small 
review to ensure that the right roles are interviewed for to ensure ongoing service 
proficiency. 

1.11 There are 3 risks currently reported in the low category are these are scored as they were 
in the previous quarter.

2.0 OPTIONS

2.1 That the contents of the report are noted.

3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1 Not applicable

4.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS

4.1 That the Committee is made aware of the Council’s strategic risks and understands that 
they are being managed and mitigated effectively.

Page 14



5.0 IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Corporate Priorities

5.1.1 The report contains information on strategic risks relevant to the delivery of the Council’s 
corporate priorities.

5.2 Financial

5.2.1 The report contains information on strategic risks relevant to the Council’s budgets           
           and financial management.

5.3 Risk Management

5.3.1 The report provides detail on the Council’s strategic risks.

5.4 Staffing

5.4.1 The report contains information on strategic risks relevant to the delivery of the 
           Council’s corporate priorities 

6.0 WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED

6.1 No wards or communities are affected

7.0 ACRONYMS 

7.1 EMT – Executive Management Team

Background papers:- See The Committee Report Guide

Lead Contact Officer

Name and Post: Greg Pearson, Corporate Improvement and Performance 
Manager

Telephone Number: 07500-030900 
Email: greg.pearson@breckland-sholland.gov.uk

Key De
[...]
ress Report on Internal Audit Activity

Purpose: This report examines the progress made between 1 April and 31 August 2017 
in relation to the completion of the Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18.

Recommendation(s): 

1) That members note the progress to date with the internal audit plan of work for 
2017/18.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The Governance and Audit Committee receive updates on progress made against the 
annual internal audit plan. This report forms part of the overall reporting requirements to 
assist the Council in discharging its responsibilities in relation to the internal audit activity. 

1.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Chief Audit to report to the 
Governance and Audit Committee the performance of internal audit relative to its agreed 
plan, including any significant risk exposures and control issues. The frequency of reporting 
at South Holland is to each meeting. 

To comply with the above the report identifies: - 
o Any significant changes to the approved Audit Plan;
o Progress made in delivering the agreed audits for the year; 
o Any significant outcomes arising from those audits; and
o Performance measure outcomes to date.

2.0 CURRENT PROGRESS

2.1 The current position and issues in relation to the completion of the Annual Internal Audit 
Plan 2017/18 are shown within the report.

3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3.1 The Governance and Audit Committee are requested to receive and note the Progress 
Report on Internal Audit Activity.  In doing so, the Committee is ensuring that the Internal 
Audit Service remains compliant with professional auditing standards, and are fulfilling their 
terms of reference.

4.0 IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Corporate Priorities

4.1.1 Internal Audit helps to ensure that the service areas reviewed and ensuring that they are 
working towards the efficient and effective delivery of the Council’s corporate priorities.

Page 27

Agenda Item 6.



4.2 Financial 

4.2.1 The Internal Audit Plan is being de
[...]
ty. 

1.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards also require the Chief Audit Executive to report to 
the Audit Committee on the performance of internal audit relative to its plan, including any 
significant risk exposures and control issues. The frequency of reporting and the specific 
content are for the Authority to determine.

1.3 To comply with the above this report includes: - 

 Any significant changes to the approved Audit Plan;
 Progress made in delivering the agreed audits for the year;
 Any significant outcomes arising from those audits; and
 Performance Indicator outcomes to date.

2. SIGNIFICANT CHANGES TO THE APPROVED INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN

2.1 At the meeting on 27 March 2017, the Annual Internal Audit Plan for the year was approved, 
identifying the specific audits to be delivered. Since then, the following amendments have 
been made:

Audit description Nature of the change

Communications The area of communications has recently been 
assessed via a Peer Review. This audit was 
initially proposed to provide independent 
oversight of the results of the peer review and to 
look at the outcomes to see how the 
recommendations flowing from this are being 
delivered.

However, there is now a mechanism in place for 
monitoring progress against agreed actions and 
therefore it was agreed that a formal audit was 
not necessary.

Reduction of four days.

Elections & Electoral Registration The area of elections was out-scoped from this 
review as there has been no election activity 
recently that hasn’t already been subject to 
scrutiny by either the Cabinet Office or the 
County Council. 

Reduction of four days.

3. PROGRESS MADE IN DELIVERING THE AGREED AUDIT WORK

3.1 The current position in completing audits to date within the financial year is shown in 
Appendix 1 and progress to date is in line with expectations. 

Page 30



Page 3 of 8

3.2 In summary:

41.5 days of programmed work has been completed by Eastern Internal Audit Services, 
equating to 2
[...]
rt within 10 working days of the end 
of the quarter

4. Quarterly assurance reports to the 
Contract Manager within 15 working days 
of the end of each quarter

5. An audit file supporting each review and 
showing clear evidence of quality control 
review shall be completed prior to the 
issue of the draft report ( a sample of 
these will be subject to quality review by 
the Contract Manager)

6. Compliance with Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards

7. Respond to the Contract Manager within 
3 working days where unsatisfactory 
feedback has been received.

100%

100%

100%

Full

100%

Clients
8. Average feedback score received from 

key clients (auditees)
9. Percentage of recommendations 

accepted by management

Adequate

90%

Innovations and Capabilities
10. Percentage of qualified (including 

experienced) staff working on the 
contract each quarter

11. Number of training hours per member of 
staff completed per quarter 

60%

1 day

Page 36



SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Head of Internal Audit 

To: Governance and Audit Committee, 12 September 2017

Author: Emma Hodds, Head of Internal Audit for South Holland District Council

Subject: Self-Assessment of the Committee

Purpose: The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
document on “audit committees – practical guidance for local authorities 
and police” sets out the guidance in the function and operation of audit 
committees. It is good practice for audit committees to complete a regular 
self-assessment exercise, to be satisfied that the Committee is performing 
effectively. 

Recommendation(s): 

1) That Committee note the attached checklist at Appendix 1 to this report, conclude on the rating 
and approve the resulting action plan.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The Chartered Institute for Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) document on “audit 
committees – practical guidance for local authorities and police” set out the guidance on the 
function and operation of audit committees. It represents CIPFA’s view of best practice and 
incorporates the position statement previously issued. The guidance states “the purpose of 
an audit committee is to provide those charged with governance independent assurance on 
the adequacy of the risk management framework, the internal control environment and the 
integrity of the financial reporting and annual governance processes”. 

1.2 The Section 151 Officer has overarching responsibility for discharging the requirement for 
sound financial management, and to be truly effective requires an audit committee to 
provide support and challenge. 

1.3 Good audit committees are characterised by; balanced, objective, independent 
knowledgeable and properly trained Members, a membership that is supportive of good 
governance principles, a strong independently minded chair, an unbiased attitude and the 
ability to challenge when required.

1.4 It is therefore good practice for audit committees to complete a regular self-assessment 
exercise against a checklist, to be satisfied that the Committee is performing effectively.

1.5  In addition, the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards also call for the audit committee to 
assess their remit and effectiveness, in relation to Purpose, Authority and Responsibility, to 
facilitate the work of this Committee. 

1.6 The Governance and Audit Committee has regularly carried out the self-assessment 
exercise in the past and has taken action where necessary to ensure full compliance with 
best practice. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7.



1.7 The updated guidance provides two tools against which the Committee can assess itself, 
the first (self-assessment of good practice) supports an assessment against recommended 
best practice to inform and support the Committee. The second assessment tool 
(evaluating the effectiveness if the audit committee) helps Committee Members to consider 
where it is most effective and where there may be scope to do more. To be effective the 
Committee should be able to identify evidence of its impact or influence lined to specific 
improvements. 

1.8 At an informal meeting on the 22nd June 2017 three Committee Members reviewed and 
completed the two assessment tools. 

1.9 The assessment has highlighted the Members position and interpretation of adherence to 
best practice. The next step is for the Committee to evaluate their effectiveness against the 
assessment key (scoring of 1 to 5 on the second checklist at Appendix 1) and to agree the 
resulting action points.

2.0 OPTIONS

2.1 The alternative approach would be for the Committee not to complete the self-assessment 
exercise, however this would result in no assurance being provided that the Committee is 
assisting the Council in achieving good corporate governance, and is sufficiently 
proactive.

3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1 Completion of the self-assessment provides feedback on the effectiveness of the current 
arrangements, and ensures that best practice is followed by the Committee, and good 
corporate governance is achieved. 

4.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS

4.1 The Committee are able to demonstrate that best practice is followed and that they are 
proactive in helping to raise the profile of internal control,. .risk management and financial 
reporting at the Council.

5.0 IMPLICATIONS

5.1 In preparing this report, the report author has considered the likely implications of the 
decision - particularly in terms of Carbon Footprint / Environmental Issues; Constitutional 
& Legal; Contracts; Corporate Priorities; Crime & Disorder; Equality & Diversity/Human 
Rights; Financial; Health & Wellbeing; Reputation; Risk Management; Safeguarding; 
Staffing; Stakeholders/Consultation/Timescales; Transformation Programme; Other. 
Where the report author considers that there may be implications under one or more of 
these headings, these are identified below.

5.2 Corporate Priorities

5.2.1 The Committee, through its terms of reference, helps to ensure tha

Minutes of the meeting


- 12 -

Minutes of a meeting of the GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE held in 
Meeting Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 12 September 
2017 at 6.30 pm.

PRESENT

G R Aley (Chairman)
J R Astill (Vice-Chairman)

T A Carter P C Foyster

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors C J T H Brewis, 
A Harrison and M D Seymour  

In Attendance:  J Cornett (Director, KPMG), E Hodds (Internal Audit Consortium 
Manager, Eastern Internal Audit Services), the Executive Director Commercialisation, 
the Head of Finance, the Business Intelligence Officer and the Democratic Services 
Officer. 

Action By
12. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

There were none.

13. MINUTES 

The minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee meeting 
held on 22 June 2017 were signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.

14. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY 

(With the Chairman’s permission agenda items 6 and 7 were 
taken first)

Consideration was given to the report of the Internal Audit 
Consortium Manager, which examined progress made against the 
Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17.

The Governance and Audit Committee received updates on 
progress made against the annual internal audit plan.  The report 
formed part of the overall reporting requirements to assist the 
Council in discharging its responsibilities in relation to the internal 
audit activity.

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards required the Chief 
Audit Executive (Internal Audit Consortium Manager) to report to 
the Governance and Audit Committee the performance of internal 
audit relative to its agreed plan, including any significant risk 



- 13 -

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT - 12 September 
2017

exposures and control issues.  The frequency of reporting was to 
each meeting.  To comply with requirements, the report identified:

 Any significant changes to the approved Audit Plan;
 Progress made in delivering the agreed audits for the year;
 Any significant outcomes arising from those audits; and
 Performance Indicator outcomes to date

It was noted that significant changes to the approved internal 
audit plan had been made in relation to Communications and 
Elections and Electoral Registration. With regard to 
Communications, a Peer Review had recently assessed the 
service and there was now a mechanism in place for monitoring 
progress against agreed actions therefore a formal audit was no 
longer necessary.  The area of Elections had been taken out of 
the review as there had been no election activity recently that had 
not been already been subject to scrutiny by either the Cabinet 
Office or the County Council.

AGREED:

That the report be noted.

15. GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE SELF ASSESSMENT 

The Committee noted that the Chartered Institute for Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) document on “audit 
committees – practical guidance for local authorities and police” 
set out the guidance on the function and operation of audit 
committees. It represented CIPFA’s view of best practice and 
incorporated the position statement previously issued. The 
guidance stated “the purpose of an audit committee is to provide 
those charged with governance independent assurance on the 
adequacy of the risk management framework, the internal control 
environment and the integrity of the financial reporting and annual 
governance processes”. 

The Section 151 Officer had overarching responsibility for 
discharging the requirement for sound financial management, and 
to be truly effective required an audit committee to provide 
support and challenge. 

Good audit committees were characterised by; balanced, 
objective, independent knowledgeable and properly trained 
Members, a membership that was supportive of good governance 
principles, a strong independently minded chair, an unbiased 
attitude and the ability to challenge when required.



- 14 -

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT - 12 September 
2017

It was therefore good practice for audit committees to complete a 
regular self-assessment exercise against a checklist, to be 
satisfied that the Committee is performing effectively.

In addition, the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards also called 
for the audit committee to assess their remit and effectiveness, in 
relation to Purpose, Authority and Responsibility, to facilitate the 
work of this Committee. 

The Governance and Audit Committee had regularly carried out 
the self-assessment exercise in the past and had taken action 
where necessary to ensure full compliance with best practice. 

The updated guidance provided two tools against which the 
Committee could assess itself, the first (self-assessment of good 
practice) supported an assessment against recommended best 
practice to inform and support the Committee. The second 
assessment tool (evaluating the effectiveness if the audit 
committee) helped Committee Members to consider where it was 
most effective and where there may be scope to do more. To be 
effective the Committee should be able to identify evidence of its 
impact or influence lined to specific improvements. 

At an informal meeting on the 22nd June 2017 three Committee 
Members reviewed and completed the two assessment tools. 

The assessment had highlighted the Members position and 
interpretation of adherence to best practice. The next step was for 
the Committee to evaluate their effectiveness against the 
assessment key (scoring of 1 to 5 on the second checklist at 
Appendix 1) and to agree the resulting action points.

In discussing the report, Councillors felt that with regard to 
ensuring value for money, Councillors would like to see more 
comparison information.  

The Committee agreed the checklist, decided that it was not 
necessary to conclude on a formal rating and supported the 
action plan.

AGREED:

1) That Committee notes the checklist attached at Appendix 1 to 
the report, and approves the resulting action plan.

16. QUARTERLY RISK REPORT, QUARTER 1 2017-18 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Director – 



- 15 -

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT - 12 September 
2017

Strategy and Governance which informed the Committee on the 
current status of the Council’s strategic risks.

The Committee noted that there were currently no risks that were 
rated in the high risk category. 

There were currently eleven risks which fell into the medium 
category. Of these risks, most remained at the same score as last 
quarter. One risk, relating to the uncertainty over future 
government funding settlement, increased from a risk score of 9 
to 12. This was due to the continued uncertainty following the 
finance bill and the business rates not having been fully defined. 
One further risk had decreased its score compared to the 
previous quarter. This was the risk relating to the delivery of the 
Local Plan which, following its submission to the planning 
inspectorate in June, had reduced from 12 to 4 with the impact 
still high but likelihood now much reduced.

The risk regarding the failure to deliver core services with CPBS 
had changed, whilst remaining at a score of 12, the impact had 
increased and the likelihood decreased. This was because there 
had now been recruitment within finance, which decreased the 
likelihood of failure, but with ICT vacancies and a settling in period 
for new staff, the impact of failure in these two services remained 
high. The update from CPBS was that ICT were actively recruiting 
to the vacant posts to ensure ongoing service proficiency. 

There were 3 risks currently reported in the low category these 
were scored as they were in the previous quarter.

In discussing the report members raised the issue of Great Britain 
leaving the European Union and asked whether it was considered 
as a risk. It was noted that the Council had a interest from an 
economic point of view, and that this was being managed through 
a variety of mechanisms, but not from the point of view of a 
specific risk.  The situation was being closely monitored.

Councillors also discussed the risk associated with IT security and 
noted that CPBS were understaffed in IT currently.  A number of 
posts had been filled with new staff starting in the next few weeks, 
however there still remained concerns on technical posts that 
were being problematic in filling.  It was agreed that Councillors 
would be notified of how many vacant posts there were.  It was 
noted that CPBS were required to show the government, on 
behalf of the Council, compliance with its PSN security 
requirements. It was noted that this was in hand and due for 
submission shortly.

PA 



- 16 -

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT - 12 September 
2017

AGREED:

That the contents of the report be noted.

17. ISA 260 REPORT 16/17 

Consideration was given to KPMG’s report to those charged with 
governance (ISA260) for 2016/17.  It summarised the key findings 
arising from their audit of South Holland District Council’s 2016/17 
financial statements and their work to support their 2016/17 
conclusion on the Authority’s arrangements to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.

The report made one recommendation which concerned the IT 
review of user rights access.  It was recommended that the 
authority should establish a formalised process to carry out 
regular reviews of access rights systems.

Councillors noted that the outstanding areas of work identified in 
the summary were now complete.  KPMG thanked the Council’s 
finance team for its support in delivering the report.

AGREED:

That the ISA 260 report for 2016/17 be noted;

18. APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2016/17 

The Committee noted that the audit of the 2016/17 Financial 
Statements was now substantially complete, and the Statements 
were attached as Appendix A to the report.

The draft Annual Governance Statement and the unaudited 
Financial Statements 2016/17 had been presented to the 
Committee on 22 June 2017. Since that time, KPMG had been 
working to establish the correctness of the accounts, checking 
them against the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 
in the United Kingdom 2016/17 and the Council’s own accounting 
policies.

A small number of presentational adjustments were required to 
ensure compliance with the Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom 2016/17, including the 
movement of the exceptional item from income to expenditure in 
the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement. No other 
amendments were required to be made to the primary Financial 
Statements.



- 17 -

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT - 12 September 
2017

At the same meeting the Committee had considered and 
commented on the draft Annual Governance Statement. No 
amendments had been made to the draft Statement. 

The Annual Governance Statement was required to be signed by 
the Leader of the Council and Chief Executive. The Committee 
approved the final statement to allow it to be published with the 
Financial Statements.

AGREED:

That the Committee:

1) Approves the Financial Statements 2016/17;

2) Approves the Annual Governance Statement 2016/17; and

3) Approves the Letter of Representation to KPMG. 

19. GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Manager - 
Governance which presented the Work Programme of the 
Governance and Audit Committee as set out in Appendix A within 
the report.

AGREED:

That the report and content of the Work Programme be noted.

20. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT. 

There were no urgent items.

(The meeting ended at 7.30 pm)

(End of minutes)


